07-02-2002 Form **PTO-**+594 Rí (Rev. 03/01

OMB No. 0651-0027 (e).p. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	41248 <u>V V</u>				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SunTrust Bank W/28/00	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Carriage Industries, Inc. Internal Address:				
□ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Comporation-State □ Other a Georgia banking corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: May 14, 2002	Street Address: 185 South Industrial Boulevard City: Calhoun State: Georgia Zip: 30701 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Applicat on number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
A. Trade nark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached				
Additional number(s) attached 🔀 Yes 🗔 No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: Erin R. Spector Internal Address: Parker, Hudson, Rainer & Dobbs	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$390.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue #1500	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30303	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Name of Person Signing	May 31, 2002 Date Signature Signature Signature Signature Date				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

07/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000270 1237477

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

350.00 DP

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT A

CARRIAGE INDUSTRIES, INC.

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	SERIAL/ REGISTRA TION DATE	STATUS
CARRIAGE CARPETS	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1237477	05/10/83	Registered
CARRIAGI CARPETS QUALITY YOU CAN STAND ON	Carriage Industries, Inc.	2014447	11/05/96	Registered
CARRIAGI TRANSPORT	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1430579	02/24/87	Registered
STAINTECH	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1856827	10/4/94	Registered
ACTIONFL EX (words & design)	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1816966	1/18/94	Registered
DANUBE I .S.P.	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1831429	04/19/94	Registered
ENGINEER ED FOR SUPERIOR PERFORMANCE	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1838764	06/07/94	Registered
FLEX-BAC (stylized let ers)	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1380568	01/28/86	Registered
BRETLIN	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1667701	12/10/91	Registered
BRETLIN	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1928006	10/17/95	Registered
FUZZMAS ΓER	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1544574	06/20/89	Registered
SPECIAL ('ARPET FOR SPECIAL	Carriage Industries, Inc.	2047525	03/25/97	Registered
PLACES SUNTRON	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1564725	11/7/89	Registered

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	SERIAL/ REGISTRA TION DATE	STATUS
TOWER CARPETS	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1251771	09/20/83	Registered
TRILON	Carriage Industries, Inc.	1612170	09/4/90	Registered

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent, (the "Secured Party"), does hereby grant, assign and convey absolutely, and release any security interest or collateral assignment in, unto CARRIAGE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Grantor"), WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE, all of its right, title and interest, in, to and under (i) the trademarks, tradenames and service marks listed on Exhibit A hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vi) all goodwill of the Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, tradenames and service marks (collectively, the "Trademarks") to the extent any of the foregoing was transferred to the Assignee and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2000 at Reel 002196 Frame 0986.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Collateral Assignment and Security Assignment (Trademarks) to be executed under seal by one of its a duly authorized officers on this day of May, 2002.

SECURED PARTY:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent

Title: Director

Atlanta 2376039 v1

STATE OF GEORGIA)
) ss.:
COUN IY OF FULTON)
The foregoing Release	of Collateral Assignment and Security Assignment (Trademarks)
was executed and acknowledge	ed before me this Huday of May, 2002 by
	, personally known to me to be the
Director	of SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent.
	$\overline{}$
	7 K mato
	Chuj 1. Jecsoc
	Notary Public

My notary public fulton county. Georgia My commission expires January 07 2006

Atlanta 2376039 v1

PARKER, HUDSON, RAINER & DOBBS LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ERIN R. SPECTOR PARALEG L

DIRECT DISL (404) 420- 2574 1500 MARQUIS TWO TOWER
285 PEACHTREE CENTER AVENUE, N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303
(404) 523-5300

OFFICES IN:

ATLANTA, GEORGIA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

espector@pf rd.com

TELECOPIER (404) 522-8409

June 3, 2002

VIA FEDEX

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 2011 South Clark Place Customer Window, Box Crystal Plaza Two, Lobby, Room 1B03 Arlington, Virginia 22202

Re: Fleet Capital Corporation - The Dixie Group, Inc.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for recording in the Patent and Trademark records, please find a Trademark Release of Security Interest for the above-referenced matter.

Also enclosed is our firm's check in the amount of \$390.00 for the applicable recording fee. Should this amount be insufficient, please contact the undersigned.

Finally, we have also included a self-addressed stamped envelope for your convenience in returning the original recorded document.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours

Erin R. Spector

cc: Gordon Jones II, Esq.

RECORDED: 06/28/2002